

COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

Adams County District Court  
Honorable Jill-Ellyn Straus, Judge  
Case No. 10CR52

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
COLORADO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JESUS JIMENEZ-AYALA,

Defendant-Appellant.

JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General  
KATHERINE A. HANSEN, Senior  
Assistant Attorney General\*  
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: (720) 508-6000  
E-Mail: katherine.hansen@state.co.us  
Registration Number: 25464  
\*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 12CA120

**PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The trial court properly denied the defendant’s motion to suppress evidence and statements, as the defendant was not subjected to an unlawful detention or arrest. ....	9
A. Factual background.....	9
B. Standard of review and preservation of claim. ....	13
C. The defendant was lawfully detained and arrested.....	15
1. The initial contact was a consensual encounter; the defendant was only arguably seized at the point he was patted down, and the seizure was supported by reasonable suspicion. ....	15
2. The defendant was arrested at the point he was placed into custody and transported to the police station; this arrest was supported by probable cause.....	23
D. The evidence obtained and used at trial (i.e., the DNA evidence and the statements) was attenuated from any illegality. ....	27
E. Any error was harmless. ....	30
II. The evidence was sufficient to support the defendant’s kidnapping, attempted aggravated robbery, and second degree assault convictions.....	31
A. Standard of review and preservation of claims.....	31
B. General standards for sufficiency of the evidence claims. ....	31
C. Second degree kidnapping of AR. ....	32
D. Attempted aggravated robbery. ....	35
E. Second degree assault. ....	41

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
III. The trial court properly rejected the defendant's tendered instruction on the affirmative defense of abandonment. ....	43
A. Factual background.....	43
B. Standard of review and preservation of claim. ....	45
C. The court properly rejected the instruction.....	46
D. Any error was harmless. ....	51
CONCLUSION.....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### PAGE

### CASES

Arteaga-Lansaw v. People, 159 P.3d 107 (Colo. 2007) .....	46, 51
Dempsey v. People, 117 P.3d 800 (Colo. 2005) .....	31
Grassi v. People, 2014 CO 12 (Colo. 2014).....	20
Griego v. People, 19 P.3d 1 (Colo. 2001) .....	26, 41, 51
Grissom v. People, 115 P.3d 1280 (Colo. 2005).....	33, 42
Harris v. People, 139 Colo. 9 (Colo. 1959).....	42
Kogan v. People, 756 P.2d 945 (Colo. 1988).....	32
Moody v. People, 159 P.3d 611 (Colo. 2007) .....	15, 27
New York v. Harris, 495 U.S. 14 (1990) .....	28
O’Shaughnessy v. People, 269 P.3d 1233 (Colo. 2012) ...	44, 45, 47, 50, 51
Outlaw v. People, 17 P.3d 150 (Colo. 2001) .....	15, 18
People v. Aarness, 150 P.3d 1271 (Colo. 2006) .....	15, 27
People v. Altman, 938 P.2d 142 (Colo. 1997) .....	19
People v. Archuleta, 980 P.2d 509 (Colo. 1999).....	20
People v. Ashton, 661 P.2d 291 (Colo. App. 1982) .....	29
People v. Bartowsheski, 661 P.2d 235 (Colo. 1983).....	39, 40
People v. Benton, 829 P.2d 451 (Colo. App. 1991).....	39
People v. Borghesi, 66 P.3d 93 (Colo. 2003).....	38
People v. Brown, 217 P.3d 1252 (Colo. 2009) .....	23
People v. Cascio, 932 P.2d 1381 (Colo. 1997).....	17, 18
People v. Clemons, 89 P.3d 479 (Colo. App. 2003) .....	39
People v. Close, 867 P.2d 82 (Colo. App. 1993).....	34
People v. Dash, 104 P.3d 286 (Colo. App. 2004) .....	32
People v. Diaz, 53 P.3d 1171 (Colo. 2002).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
People v. Dickinson, 928 P.2d 1309 (Colo. 1996) .....	17
People v. Duran, 272 P.3d 1084 (Colo. App. 2011) .....	38
People v. Fisher, 904 P.2d 1326 (Colo. App. 1994) .....	34, 42
People v. Flowers, 128 P.3d 285 (Colo. App. 2005).....	24
People v. Garcia, 11 P.3d 449 (Colo. 2000) .....	16, 45, 46
People v. Garcia, 113 P.3d 775 (Colo. 2005) .....	45
People v. Gothard, 185 P.3d 180 (Colo. 2008).....	13
People v. Hardrick, 60 P.3d 264 (Colo. 2002) .....	22
People v. Hill, 934 P.2d 821 (Colo. 1997) .....	41
People v. Huynh, 98 P.3d 907 (Colo. App. 2004) .....	26
People v. Kazmierski, 25 P.3d 1207 (Colo. 2001) .....	13, 14
People v. King, 16 P.3d 807 (Colo. 2001) .....	23
People v. Lewis, 975 P. 2d 160 (Colo. 1999).....	28
People v. MacCallum, 925 P.2d 758 (Colo. 1996) .....	24
People v. Marujo, 192 P.3d 1003 (Colo. 2008) .....	17
People v. May, 886 P.2d 280 (Colo. 1994) .....	20
People v. Melanson, 937 P.2d 826 (Colo. App. 1996).....	14
People v. Melton, 910 P.2d 672 (Colo. 1996).....	15, 16, 19
People v. Miller, 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005) .....	41
People v. Milligan, 77 P.3d 771 (Colo. App. 2003).....	16
People v. Montano, 578 P.2d 1053 (Colo. 1979).....	32
People v. O’Neill, 803 P.2d 164 (Colo. 1990).....	30
People v. Padilla, 113 P.3d 1260 (Colo. App. 2005).....	32
People v. Paynter, 955 P.2d 68 (Colo. 1998) .....	16, 17
People v. Ridenour, 878 P.2d 23 (Colo. App. 1994).....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
People v. Rodriguez, 945 P.2d 1351 (Colo. 1997).....	19, 28
People v. Rogers, 68 P.3d 486 (Colo. App. 2002) .....	24
People v. Salazar, 964 P.2d 502 (Colo. 1998).....	29
People v. Scheffer, 224 P.3d 279 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	18
People v. Schrader, 898 P.2d 33 (Colo. 1995) .....	28
People v. Smith, 13 P.3d 300, 305 (Colo. 2000) .....	22
People v. Smith, 312 P.3d 1173 (Colo. App. 2010).....	22
People v. Traubert, 625 P.2d 991 (Colo. 1981) .....	51
People v. Villalobos, 159 P.3d 624 (Colo. App. 2006).....	40
People v. Washington, 865 P.2d 145 (Colo. 1994).....	23, 24
People v. Wheeler, 772 P.2d 101 (Colo. 1989).....	33
People v. Williams, 2012 COA 165 (Colo. App. 2012) .....	39, 40
Perez v. People, 231 P.3d 957 (Colo. 2010) .....	29
Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	16
United States v. Arvizu, 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	19

## STATUTES

§18-1-501(5), C.R.S. (2013).....	33
§18-1-504(1), C.R.S. (2013).....	38
§18-1-603, C.R.S. (2013).....	33, 41
§18-2-101(1), C.R.S. (2013).....	36, 38, 41
§18-2-101(3), C.R.S. (2013).....	42
§18-2-201, C.R.S. (2013).....	41
§18-2-401(1)(b), C.R.S. (2013) .....	50
§18-3-302(1), C.R.S. (2013).....	32
§18-4-301(1), C.R.S. (2013).....	36, 38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
§18-4-301, C.R.S. (2013) .....	36
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	15
